See accompanying notes to financial statements.
41

Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions
Major component units

Central Wyoming Regional Water
System Joint Powers Board 6,332,089  $   5,983,298  $   -$   22,365  $

Nonmajor component units
Downtown Development Authority 345,538   3,350   2,000   3,459,160
Economic Development Joint

Powers Board 2,697,870   -   551,796   2,009,096
Total nonmajor component units 3,043,408   3,350   553,796   5,468,256

Total component units 9,375,497  $   5,986,648  $   553,796  $   5,490,621  $

General revenues
Property taxes

Miscellaneous
Unrestricted investment

earnings (loss)
Total general revenues

Change in net position
Net position - beginning of year

as previously stated
Prior period adjustment
Net position - beginning of year,

as restated

Net position - end of year

Program Revenues

CITY OF CASPER, WYOMING

COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - COMPONENT UNITS
Year Ended June 30, 2017

42

Major
Central Wyoming Economic
Regional Water Downtown Development Total

System Joint Development Joint Powers Component
Powers Board Authority Board Units

(326,426)  $   -$   -$   (326,426)  $

-   3,118,972   -   3,118,972

-   -   (136,978)   (136,978)
-   3,118,972   (136,978)   2,655,568

-   161,885   -   161,885
-   6,739   -   6,739

27,848   1,004   (3,918)   24,934
27,848   169,628   (3,918)   193,558

(298,578)   3,288,600   (140,896)   2,849,126

30,769,147   1,070,593   2,528,049   34,367,789
543,010   543,010

31,312,157   1,070,593   2,528,049   34,910,799

31,013,579  $   4,359,193  $   2,387,153  $   37,759,925  $

Nonmajor

This page is intentionally left blank

CITY OF CASPER, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

43

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

This summary of significant accounting policies of the City of Casper, Wyoming (the City), is presented to
assist in understanding the City's financial statements.  The financial statements and notes are representations of
the City's management, which is responsible for their accuracy and completeness.  These accounting policies
conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) and have been

[…]

represented a liability of the City rather than the component unit, the Central Wyoming Regional Water System
Joint Powers Board.  To correct the error, the City adjusted its statements of net position for the portion of the
pension liability, deferred outflows, and deferred inflows previously attributable the component unit.

In addition, the City early implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 75,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, replaces the
requirements of GASB Statement 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment
Benefits Other Than Pensions.  Among other things, this required the liability, deferred outflows, and deferred
inflows be reported on the face of the financial statements for the OPEB that they provide.

CITY OF CASPER, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

81

Note 14. Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

The table below illustrates the deferred outflows, total pension liability, net pension liability, net OPEB liability,
and net position as originally stated and restated:

As originally stated
June 30, 2016 Adjustment

Restated
June 30, 2016

Governmental activities
Net OPEB liability  $   (19,176,261)  $   5,303,965  $   (13,872,296)
Net position (220,877,472)   (5,303,965)   (226,181,437)

Business-type activities
Deferred outflows - pension items 3,825,409   277,082   4,102,491
Deferred inflows - pension items (422,371)   (25,190)   (447,561)
Net pension liability (12,324,624)   (795,032)   (13,119,656)
Net OPEB liability -   (4,877,704)   (4,877,704)
Net position (179,140,636)   5,420,845   (173,719,791)

Enterprise and internal service funds
Utilities fund

Deferred outflows - pension items 1,121,034   277,082   1,398,116
Deferred inflows - pension items (123,905)   (25,190)   (149,095)
Net pension liability (3,823,007)   (795,032)   (4,618,039)
Net OPEB liability -   (2,313,837)   (2,313,837)
Net position (118,353,670)   2,856,978   (115,496,692)

Solid waste fund
Net OPEB  liability -   (1,466,926)   (1,466,926)
Net position (31,146,220)   1,466,926   (29,679,294)

Recreation fund
Net OPEB liability -   (1,096,942)   (1,096,942)
Net position (28,034,750)   1,096,942   (26,937,808)

General internal services fund
Net OPEB liability -   (1,655,679)   (1,655,679)
Net position 515,736   1,655,679   2,171,415

Health insurance internal services fund
Net OPEB liability (19,176,261)   19,176,261   -
Net position 16,067,617   (19,176,261)   (3,108,644)

CITY OF CASPER, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

82

Note 14. Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

Component units

Central Wyoming Regional Water System Joint Powers Board

For the year ended June 30, 2017, a prior period adjustment was required to remove the effects of recording a
pension liability, pension expense, and related deferred outflows/inflows.  In prior years, these items had been
recorded as a special funding situation following Governmental Accounts Standards Board Statement No. 68,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions.  In the current year, it was determined the Central Wyoming